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National Fire Activity 
Initial attack activity: Light (144 new fires) 
New large fires:  3 (*) 
Large fires contained:  1 
Uncontained large fires: 5 
Area Command Teams committed:  0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
** Uncontained large fires do not include confine/contain incidents. **  
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
Alaska Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 1
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1
 
Broken Snowshoe, Southwest Area, Alaska DOF. IMT 2 (Doty). Ten miles north of McGrath, AK. Timber. Active 
fire behavior. Residences threatened. 
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Broken Snowshoe AK SWS 25,757 3,173 0 UNK 279 23 12 0 5 0 1.2M ST 

Old Man AK UYD 755 0 100 --- 125 0 5 1 2 0 173K ST 

UYD – Upper Yukon Zone, BLM 
 
 
Southwest Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 22
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 1
 
Four Mile, San Carlos Agency, BIA. Fourteen miles northwest of Granville, AZ. Juniper and grass. Isolated 
torching. 
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* Four Mile AZ SCA 711 --- 20 5/31 35 --- 2 2 1 0 8K BIA 

 
 



Southern California Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 33
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 1
 
TUU Lightning Complex, Tulare Unit, Cal Fire. Thirteen miles southeast of Porterville, CA. Grass. Moderate fire 
activity. 
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* TUU Lightning 
Complex CA TUU 300 --- 60 5/30 360 --- 11 12 0 0 NR ST 

 
 
Northwest Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 16
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 1
 
0123 Geneva 6, Ochoco NF. Fifteen miles north of Sisters, OR. Timber, logging slash and grass. Moderate fire 
activity. 
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* 0123 Geneva 6 OR OCF 102 --- 60 UNK 69 --- 2 5 0 0 NR FS 

 
 
Southern Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 7
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1
 
Hell’s Bay, Everglades National Park. Thirty miles southwest of Homestead, FL. Grass. No new information. 
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Size 
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Hell’s Bay FL EVP 6,175 --- 80 UNK 10 --- 0 2 1 0 NR NPS 

 
 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Mostly wet thunderstorms will be scattered across the West today.  Isolated 
dry thunderstorms are possible at lower elevations across portions of the Great Basin, California and Oregon. A 
large low pressure system will continue cool and moist conditions across much of Alaska.        
  
 
Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.  
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 

Initiate All Actions Based On Current and Expected Fire Behavior 

  
 Can the resources you are replacing give you a thorough briefing? What information will 
you want to get from resources you are replacing? 

 Can you observe the area or use scouts? What information are the scouts looking for? 

 Have escape routes and safety zones been thoroughly scouted? List some ways your 
crew will scout out an area before you begin working 

 Are escape routes and safety zones marked for night use? How do you adjust marking 
safety zones and escape routes for night use? 

 Have potential dangers been located and can they be dealt with? List some dangerous 
fire behavior you may encounter and how you would deal with it. 

 Do you have access to weather and fire behavior forecasts? What is your unit’s procedure 
for obtaining forecasts? 

 To reduce risk, initiate the following: 

• Post lookouts.  
• Check communications.  
• Retreat if you have doubts about your escape routes or safety zones or it the 

situation becomes too complex. Discuss fires where you have adjusted your 
actions based on current and expected fire behavior.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

  

  

1

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

2

1

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

14

17

16

18

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

1

  

  

  

  

13 
 

107 

10

4

26

112

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

28 
 

627 

5

0

33

627

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

0

  
 

  

1

0

2

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

1

  

  

  

  

2 
 

0 

2

0

8

1

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

2

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

3

2

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

5

33

4

66

  

  

2

0

1 
 

0 

10

71

22

170

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

5

0

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

3

1

8

1

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

18 
 

37 

  

  

18

37

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

6 
 

324 

1

1

7

325

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

10

33

16

71

0

0

3

0

69 
 

1,095 

46

94

144

1,293
 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

5

2,909

5

24

3

2,450

177 
 

84,910 

1

0

191

90,293

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

21

77

21

29

  

  

1

1

115 
 

308 

69

148

227

563

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

10

15

8

2

1

0

4

1

297 
 

1,099 

86

289

406

1,406

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2

0

15

464

3

4

3

239

817 
 

2,954 

105

2,230

945

5,891

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

172

534

10

432

3

369

1

0

64 
 

14,811 

46

136

296

16,282

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1

20

28

48

3

187

3

0

51 
 

173 

15

5

101

433

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3

20

37

190

  

  

1

0

18 
 

68 

7

5

66

283

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

273

7,038

106

40,234

5

13

22

1,343

366 
 

129,426 

282

32,853

1,054

210,907

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

130

817

32

40

13

533

1

42

199 
 

61,413 

39

205

414

63,050

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

353

1,193

  

  

31

795

24

110

10,700 
 

101,508 

446

6,376

11,554

109,982

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

293

35,253

  

  

146

25,667

39

62,241

25,318 
 

749,650 

472

24,677

26,268

897,488

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,258

44,967

262

44,348

210

27,592

102

66,427

38,122 
 

1,146,320 

1,568

66,924

41,522

1,396,578
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Ten Year Average Fires 32,107 

Ten Year Average Acres 1,051,997 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1

30

1

30

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

2

15

2

15

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0

5

0

5

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1

10

4

268

1

15

  
 

  

1 
 

40 

5

91

12

424

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

2

214

  
 

  

2 
 

205 

  

  

4

419

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

3

1,135

3

1,135

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1

10

4

268

3

229

0 
 

0 

3 
 

245 

11

1,276

22

2,028



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

8 
 

3,030 

  

  

8

3,030

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

10

3,645

100

7,746

19

4,068

1 
 

1 

  
 

  

81

12,132

211

27,592

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

26

224

33

164

16

26,229

32 
 

162 

7 
 

1,401 

175

8,459

289

36,639

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

459

5

143

  
 

  

  
 

  

112

10,532

123

11,134

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

9

210

20

3,634

67

17,171

2 
 

345 

20 
 

2,174 

164

16,906

282

40,440

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1

8

32

3,020

2

770

9 
 

317 

28 
 

219 

35

9,071

107

13,405

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

1,268

2

62

  
 

  

  
 

  

5

219

13

1,549

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

15

735

26

34,368

2

251

8 
 

1,054 

  
 

  

186

84,215

237

120,623

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

37

3,511

35

4,206

102

17,307

9 
 

5,340 

31 
 

944 

120

28,549

334

59,857

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

65

71,761

  

  

394

61,706

40 
 

9,200 

1,484 
 

73,990 

161

44,592

2,144

261,249

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5

2,370

  

  

237

123,019

70 
 

75,066 

759 
 

270,215 

1,043

991,674

2,114

1,462,344

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

168

82,464

258

54,865

846

250,726

171 
 

91,485 

2,337 
 

351,973 

2,082

1,206,349

5,862

2,037,862
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

Provinces Fires 
Yesterday 

Hectares 
 Yesterday  

Fires 
Year-To-Date 

Hectares 
 Year-To-Date  

 British Columbia 6 0 344 5,508
 Yukon Territory 0 0 9 63
 Alberta 6 4 570 1,649
 Northwest Territory 0 0 2 1
 Saskatchewan 1 1 236 4,961
 Manitoba 0 73 38 1,885
 Ontario 1 0 123 192
 Quebec 1 0 199 293
 Newfoundland 2 0 76 361
 New Brunswick 0 0 142 227
 Nova Scotia 11 12 107 926
 Prince Edward Island 0 0 0 0
 National Parks 0 0 19 19,438
Total 28 90 1,865 35,502

 
 

 

 
 

 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 
 
 


