National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Saturday, May 30, 2009 – 0530 MDT National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity: Light (144 new fires)

New large fires: 3 (*)
Large fires contained: 1
Uncontained large fires: 5
Area Command Teams committed: 0
NIMOs committed: 0
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Alaska Area (PL 2)

New fires: 1
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1

Broken Snowshoe, Southwest Area, Alaska DOF. IMT 2 (Doty). Ten miles north of McGrath, AK. Timber. Active fire behavior. Residences threatened.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Broken Snowshoe	AK	sws	25,757	3,173	0	UNK	279	23	12	0	5	0	1.2M	ST
Old Man	AK	UYD	755	0	100		125	0	5	1	2	0	173K	ST

UYD - Upper Yukon Zone, BLM

Southwest Area (PL 2)

New fires: 22
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 1

Four Mile, San Carlos Agency, BIA. Fourteen miles northwest of Granville, AZ. Juniper and grass. Isolated torching.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Four Mile	AZ	SCA	711		20	5/31	35		2	2	1	0	8K	BIA

^{**} Uncontained large fires do not include confine/contain incidents. **

Southern California Area (PL 2)

New fires:33New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:1

TUU Lightning Complex, Tulare Unit, Cal Fire. Thirteen miles southeast of Porterville, CA. Grass. Moderate fire activity.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* TUU Lightning Complex	CA	TUU	300		60	5/30	360		11	12	0	0	NR	ST

Northwest Area (PL 1)

New fires:16New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:1

0123 Geneva 6, Ochoco NF. Fifteen miles north of Sisters, OR. Timber, logging slash and grass. Moderate fire activity.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* 0123 Geneva 6	OR	OCF	102		60	UNK	69		2	5	0	0	NR	FS

Southern Area (PL 1)

New fires:7New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:1

Hell's Bay, Everglades National Park. Thirty miles southwest of Homestead, FL. Grass. No new information.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Hell's Bay	FL	EVP	6,175		80	UNK	10		0	2	1	0	NR	NPS

Predictive Services Discussion: Mostly wet thunderstorms will be scattered across the West today. Isolated dry thunderstorms are possible at lower elevations across portions of the Great Basin, California and Oregon. A large low pressure system will continue cool and moist conditions across much of Alaska.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Initiate All Actions Based On Current and Expected Fire Behavior

- Can the resources you are replacing give you a thorough briefing? What information will you want to get from resources you are replacing?
- Can you observe the area or use scouts? What information are the scouts looking for?
- Have escape routes and safety zones been thoroughly scouted? List some ways your crew will scout out an area before you begin working
- Are escape routes and safety zones marked for night use? How do you adjust marking safety zones and escape routes for night use?
- Have potential dangers been located and can they be dealt with? List some dangerous fire behavior you may encounter and how you would deal with it.
- Do you have access to weather and fire behavior forecasts? What is your unit's procedure for obtaining forecasts?
- To reduce risk, initiate the following:
 - Post lookouts.
 - · Check communications.
 - Retreat if you have doubts about your escape routes or safety zones or it the situation becomes too complex. Discuss fires where you have adjusted your actions based on current and expected fire behavior.

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES					1		1
Alaska	ACRES					0		0
	FIRES		2				14	16
Northwest	ACRES	_				-	17	18
	FIRES		3			13	10	26
Northern California		_				407		440
	ACRES		1			107	5	112
Southern California	FIRES					28	5	33
	ACRES					627	0	627
Northern Rockies	FIRES				1		1	2
Notthern Nockies	ACRES				0		0	0
Factory Onest Design	FIRES		4			2	2	8
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES		1			0	0	1
	FIRES	i	3					3
Western Great Basin	ACRES		2					2
0 - 11 1	FIRES	5	4		2	1	10	22
Southwest	ACRES	33	66		0	0	71	170
De also Manustais	FIRES	5					3	8
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	0					1	1
	FIRES	İ				18		18
Eastern Area	ACRES	-				37		37
	FIRES					6	1	7
Southern Area	ACRES	-				324		325
	FIRES	10	16	0	3	69	46	144
TOTAL	FIKES	_		0		69	46	144
	ACRES	33	71	0	0	1,095	94	1,293

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		5	5	3	177	1	191
Alaska	ACRES		2,909	24	2,450	84,910	0	90,293
Northwest	FIRES	21	21		1	115	69	227
Northwest	ACRES	77	29		1	308	148	563
Northern California	FIRES	10	8	1	4	297	86	406
	ACRES	15	2	0	1	1,099	289	1,406
Southern California	FIRES	2	15	3	3	817	105	945
	ACRES	0	464	4	239	2,954	2,230	5,891
Northern Rockies	FIRES	172	10	3	1	64	46	296
	ACRES	534	432	369	0	14,811	136	16,282
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1	28	3	3	51	15	101
	ACRES	20	48	187	0	173	5	433
Western Great Basin	FIRES	3	37		1	18	7	66
	ACRES	20	190		0	68	5	283
Southwest	FIRES	273	106	5	22	366	282	1,054
	ACRES	7,038	40,234	13	1,343	129,426	32,853	210,907
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	130	32	13	1	199	39	414
,	ACRES	817	40	533	42	61,413	205	63,050
Eastern Area	FIRES	353		31	24	10,700	446	11,554
	ACRES	1,193		795	110	101,508	6,376	109,982
Southern Area	FIRES	293		146	39	25,318	472	26,268
	ACRES	35,253		25,667	62,241	749,650	24,677	897,488
TOTAL	FIRES	1,258	262	210	102	38,122	1,568	41,522
	ACRES	44,967	44,348	27,592	66,427	1,146,320	66,924	1,396,578

Ten Year Average Fires	32,107
Ten Year Average Acres	1,051,997

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES						1	1
Northwest	ACRES						30	30
Northern California	FIRES						2	2
Northern Camorna	ACRES						15	15
Southern California	FIRES						0	0
Southern Camornia	ACRES						5	5
Northern Rockies	FIRES	1	4	1		1	5	12
Notthern Nockies	ACRES	10	268	15		40	91	424
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Lasterii Oreat Dasiii	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
Codiffwest	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
Nocky Wouldan	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES			2		2		4
Lastelli Alea	ACRES			214		205		419
Southern Area	FIRES						3	3
Southern Alea	ACRES						1,135	1,135
TOTAL	FIRES	1	4	3	0	3	11	22
IOIAL	ACRES	10	268	229	0	245	1,276	2,028

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					8		8
Alaska	ACRES					3,030		3,030
Northwest	FIRES	10	100	19	1		81	211
Northwest	ACRES	3,645	7,746	4,068	1		12,132	27,592
Northern California	FIRES	26	33	16	32	7	175	289
Northern Camornia	ACRES	224	164	26,229	162	1,401	8,459	36,639
Southern California	FIRES		6	5			112	123
Codinom Camornia	ACRES		459	143			10,532	11,134
Northern Rockies	FIRES	9	20	67	2	20	164	282
TVOTHICHT TVOORIGO	ACRES	210	3,634	17,171	345	2,174	16,906	40,440
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1	32	2	9	28	35	107
Lastern Great Baom	ACRES	8	3,020	770	317	219	9,071	13,405
Western Great Basin	FIRES		6	2			5	13
Woodon Groat Baom	ACRES		1,268	62			219	1,549
Southwest	FIRES	15	26	2	8		186	237
	ACRES	735	34,368	251	1,054		84,215	120,623
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	37	35	102	9	31	120	334
	ACRES	3,511	4,206	17,307	5,340	944	28,549	59,857
Eastern Area	FIRES	65		394	40	1,484	161	2,144
Lastem / troa	ACRES	71,761		61,706	9,200	73,990	44,592	261,249
Southern Area	FIRES	5		237	70	759	1,043	2,114
Council 7 wou	ACRES	2,370		123,019	75,066	270,215	991,674	1,462,344
TOTAL	FIRES	168	258	846	171	2,337	2,082	5,862
	ACRES	82,464	54,865	250,726	91,485	351,973	1,206,349	2,037,862

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Canada Fires and Hectares

Provinces	Fires Yesterday	Hectares Yesterday	Fires Year-To-Date	Hectares Year-To-Date
British Columbia	6	0	344	5,508
Yukon Territory	0	0	9	63
Alberta	6	4	570	1,649
Northwest Territory	0	0	2	1
Saskatchewan	1	1	236	4,961
Manitoba	0	73	38	1,885
Ontario	1	0	123	192
Quebec	1	0	199	293
Newfoundland	2	0	76	361
New Brunswick	0	0	142	227
Nova Scotia	11	12	107	926
Prince Edward Island	0	0	0	0
National Parks	0	0	19	19,438
Total	28	90	1,865	35,502

^{**} National Interagency Coordination Center **